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DR. K. MALAISAMY: The concerned States should also be called. 
{Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Home Minister...(Interruptions) 

SHRI P.M. SAYEED: Yes. {Interruptions) I said, yes. I will call all the 
Members of Parliament from Kerala and then discuss the 
matter.. .(Interruptions) 
 

�� ���	��� 
�ह	� : ��'	 �� �� ���
���� ��X 'हJ ���� ...(������) 
 

�� �����	 : �� �>�O�, �ह 2" ��" ह>....(������) This question is 

over now. (Interruptions) No. Nothing. Next question. 

Poll Related Violence in Different Parts of the Country 

*45. SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOOT: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been number of incidents of poll 
related violence in different parts of the country during Lok Sabha and 
Assembly elections during April-May, 2004; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the persons responsible in each 
case together with number of persons killed and injured and compensation 
paid; 

(c) whether such incidents could not be prevented while sufficient 
security personnel were deployed for the polls; and 

(d) the lessons learnt from these incidents and the steps proposed 
to be taken to prevent such incident? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) As per available information, there were 637 poll related incidents 
of violence in which 91 persons were killed and 1899 persons sustained 
injuries. The compensation is paid by the State/concerned Agencies in 
eligible cases. 

(c) and (d) The State Governments take necessary steps to prevent 
incidents of violence during the elections. The Central Government provides 
the requisite Central Para Military Forces and other resources to 
supplement the efforts of the State Governments in this regard. 
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SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOOT: Part (b) of the question is not fully 
answered. Information about persons or groups responsible for violence 
may please be given. How many persons were booked under poll-related 
violence out of 637 incidents? 
 

�� ��#��� ������� : �����" 
ह���, 1999 
� 5 1�!D 
� 
"��' ह;� �� 
B� 2004 
� �� 5 1�!D 
� 
"��' ह;� �� � 1999 �� ";'� 
� 2004 �	  1;'��D 
� �� 
8ह�� घ�'��( ह;5 ह$, �	 ��-� �
 ह> � 
$ ���� ��'���� 
� �ह �'� 1�ह"� ह/ (  �� 
2004 �	  1;'�� �	  �W��' 637 8ह�� �� घ�'��( ह;5 �� �� �� 1999 �� ";'� 
� 
...(������).. 
 
 �� �����	 : 1999 �� "� ?3ह�'� �/0� ह� 'हJ ह$ �  
 
 �� ��#��� ������� : 2004  �	  1;'�� 
� 50 ����� r�िs �
 
��	 2�. 
..(������) 
 
 �� ��.��. $ह�������!  : 2004 �� �"�.� ...(������) 

 
�� �����	 : 2004 �� �"�7 �� ...(������) 

 
 ��
	� ���	� ����: �<  2004 
� ��"'	 �2, ��"'	 ��d�D 
� 
��	 2�? 
 
 �� �!0
� 1���� : �ह ">���� ह> 
(�T�D ��...(������) 
  
 �� ������ ���2� (34ह 
�&�) : 1;'�� 
� 637 घ�'��( ह;5 ह> B� ?�
� ���	 
D2 �� .3��\� ह>, ?'�	  �/�	 �	  �/�	 '�
 7� ����5 
� �	'� 
;ि&� ह> � M2� �ह 
1�ह"	 ह> "� .' ���	 �2 �	   '�
 
(2��� 1G� @�� ���	  ह
 ?'�� ��� ����2� �  
 
 �� ����5 �� . 6��! � : 
(T� �� 
�'	  �� ��5 ����� ह�"� ह> ...(r��,�'| 

 ��
	� ���	� ���� : ��"'	 �2D �� ��� ह;5...(������) 

SHRI RAJKUMAR DHOOT: I want to know whether some violence 
was due to the fact that many voters were having identity cards but their 
names did not appear in the voters' list and they were angry for not being 
able to exercise their right to vote. Has any responsibility been fixed for 
the lapses? 

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, elections are organised by the 
Election Commission. In some constituencies, at some booths, it fact 
was found that some voters were having their identity cards but their 
names were not there in the electoral list. So there were clashes and 
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there were some conflicts between the officers and others as well as 
among the parties. Now, this is a responsibility to be borne by the Election 
Commission. 
 

�� �
.�
.�3�: �����" 
ह���, �ह�( ह�
 �
�'��� �� �>O	 ह>, 
$ ?'�� 
h��' �� B� "�- “��” B� “L�” �� "�- 	 ��'� 1�ह"� ह/ ( � ��� �ह 'हJ ह> �� 
.� .	6@' 
� ��"'	 �2 
�	, ��"'	 �ि6�L�� ह;� B�  ��"'	 �>�	 ��� B� ?� �>�	 
�	 ?��	  ��-�N1D �� �/�� 'हJ  ह� ��"� ह> � ��� "� �ह ह> �� “��” B� “L�” 
� �/0� 
�� x�	 "���	  �	 2�� ह> B� ?��� ���� �� ह> �� �� d���� �	 d���� ��^ -��	�  
��2	, �}	� �� ��2� B� ?'�� 	�� ��5 �2	 �
 ��'	 �� ���@@ ��	2� � 
"� �	 
�2 "� �"	 ह� �ह�2	 ���� ��C��D �	  B�  �� d���� -���� �	�� ?'�� ह��"	 �ह�2	 
�  
"� �	 �2 "� �"	 ह� �ह�2	 ���� ��C��D �	  B�  �� d���� -D�H� �	�� 
?'�� ह��"	 �ह�2	� ��, ��� "� �ह ह>  B� 
$ ��' �	  ��'D "�- �� �ह'� 1�ह"� 
ह/, M�  ��'� 1�ह"� ह/ ( � ��� "� �ह ह> B� 
$ ��' �	  ��'D "�- "� ह
 1998 �	 
	�� .>6^��'� ��8�2 	 �� � MO��O ���� �2D '	 .>6^��'��  ��� ����, 
��5 ��"�, ��5 ह��� ���� '	 x"��� 'ह� ���� B� .��� 
�'� "��  �;�'��( '	 
���� "���- ��� �  "� ��� "� �ह ह> �� �ह ��5 6�D ह�"�  ह> B� ��^ -��K� 
�	�'	 ��"	 ह> � �-� �� ���	 �2 x"��� ��"	 ह> �� �� .>6 @' `�� ह�"� �� �ह� 
ह>, B�, 1�� 1�! �� 0: 1�! � ?'�� ���� �� ��"� ह> � ��0	 �L��� %�.
 
�
�'��� B� ह�
 �
�'��� B� ?'�	  '�1	 ���� �� .	6��� ��-G`�  �� �
	�� 
�� � M� �� 
> �Rह �f( 2� �� 
(T� �� x�� �
	�� �'��( 	��' ?��� d���� 
J��2( 
��� � M2� ��� 
� ��  [
! �	�� �J1 �� �� 2004 
� "� ���� %�"( 
� �� @��� 
��5 'हJ ह�2� � 
$ 
(T� �� �	 �ह �/0'� 1�ह/ (2� �� ��5 .� "�- ��
 ?O�.�, �ह 
'हJ  �� �;�� 
� d���� �"� �����, �ह�( d���� �	��� B� d���� �2D �� �"	 ह;� 
ह��'	 �� ���@@ ���� �  
 
 �� ������ ��0 ���2� : Y�
�� �ह �� �;c�� ��� ह> �ह;" MN0� ह> � ?� 
�;c�� �� ��1�� "� ��d� ��� B� �� ��� 
� ह� d����"� ���� �� ��"� ह> 
6�D�� �� �����= �	  �2 �ह�( �� ह> � �ह�( "� ����� �� ��� ह>, ����� �� 
"�- �	 .� %��� �	  .(��L�� 'हJ .��� ���� �� �ह� ह> ?��� ���� �ह�( �� �	'	 
�� ���@@ ह
 �� �ह	 ह$ � �� 1998 
� .(��L�� ह;� �	, 1999 
� ह;� �	 B� 2004 
� ह;� �	 
?��� �()�� �� M2� ह
 ���	 "� ह
�� x�� '�� �"� ह> �� ह� .	6@' 
� .'�� 
�� �)�� ह> x�� घ�'�7( �� �ह ह�"� �� �ह� ह> � ����	  X�� ��' 
� B� ��' �	  
��ह� �� ��1�� ह�'� 1��ह� �  
 

 �� ���� ����
 : ���!�� �����" ��, ���	  �ह	 ���� r�s ��"� 
ह/ ( �� ��'	 
;c	 ���
�^� �/0'	  �	  �� 
W�� ���� � 1;'��� 8ह�� …………(������) 
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�� �����	 :  �� ��,� %&' ��� � 
  
 �� ���� ����
 : 1;'��� 8ह�� ' ह� �ह 2�2 �/�	 �	@ �� x�� .N0� ह> 
B� �/�	 ��' �� �� �ह�( �� �� ���'� ह> "�� �
0��0 �2 ��ह� '	 �� x�� ��" 
�ह� ह> B� 1;'�� ���2 ��0	 �5 �<Q �	 2�"�� %��� �� �ह� ह> �� 1;'�� 8ह�� 
�
 �	 �
 ह� B� ��0	 1;'�� 
�  .�
� ह
� �-"� �� �
� ह> � 1;'��� 8ह�� 6�D 
ह�"� ह> 6�D�� �� %��� �� "'�� �>�� ����  ��"� ह> 1;'�� �	  ��`��' �  
 
 �� �����	 : ��<! 
" �����, 
�''�� ���� �  
 
 �� ���� ����
 : .��� .� %��� �� x�� r����� �� 25 �� �ह3�;i� �	  
'�
 �� (������) �� �
'� f��� �  �����" ��, 
$ ��� �� ह� � �ह� ह/ ( �  
 
 �� �����	 : ��,	 ��� �� �.� �  
 
 �� ���� ����
 :  �����" ��, .� %��� �� r����� �� 25 ह> �� 
�ह3�;i� �	  '�
 �� 1;'�� 'ह� �� ��'� 1��ह� , �ह3�;  ���'��( �L�� �� 1;'�� 'हJ 
�� ��'� 1��ह� �...(������) 
 
 �� �����	 : ��,	 ��� �� �.� �  

 �� ���� ����
: 	��' ��0	 1;'�� 
� ��	 �>
�'	 �� 2;���" �	  �(2� �� 
��.L�. ��(�� 25, �`-	� ��(�	 2� � 
$ 
(T� 
ह��� �	 ��''� 1�ह"� ह/ ( �� ���� �	 
��.L�. ��(�'	 ��	 �W' �	 �2 �	...(������) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. ...(Interruptions)... Next question. 

Shrimati N.P. Durga. ...(Interruptions)... 

M� �� �>O ��.�, ��5 ����L  �� 'हJ ���2� � �� �>O ��.� � 
...(������).. 

Nothing will go on record. Shrimati N.P. Durga. 

...(Interruptions)... ����] Shrimati N.P. Durga. 

SHRI SANJAY NIRUPAM: Alladi P. Rajkumar. Sharda, 
 

�� �����	 : �� �>O ��.�, ..(������) ��� 'हJ �/0� ह> � ..(������) 
$ 
��? 'हJ �f( 2� � �/��� 6�	&1' 	 ��� ह> � ��5 ����L  �� 'ह� ���2� � ���� Y� 

"� �'.��.�;2b �  

 
�� ���� �...(������)... 
$'	 ���� ��� �/0'	 �� .���" �� � 

(������).. ���  (������).... 
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�� ���� ����
 :* 

 
 �� �����	 : Y� �(�� �'��
, �� �� ��" h��' 
� ����	 �� 6�	&1' 
��'	 ��	 �� 
�''�� ���� ह> � 6�	&1' �� ��
�	L ��.
 ह�"� ह> � ...(������)... 
?�
� �� ��\�;  �^	� ��� �/0�2, ���� �
	2�, 	��' ��<! ��2	 "� ?��� 
M';
�" 'हJ �/(2� � ...(������)... M� ���� 6�	&1' 1� 2�� � Y�
"� �'.��. �;2b 
�� 
$'	 ��� �/0'	 �	  �� �ह ���� � 
$'	 �ह ���� ह> �� ��5 ����L  �� 'हJ ���	2�  
� ... (������) �� ���� � �� ���� � ... (������)... �L-� � �
�'��� 
...(������)... �� �>�O� � �� �ह	 �>O ��.�	 � ...(������)... 
�''�� ���� �ह	 
�� �>O ��.�	 � Take your seat … (������).. 
 

�� ���� ����
 :* 
 
 ��  �����	 : 
>'	 M';
�" 'हJ �� ह> � (������) .. 
$ M�'� M';
�" ����� 
��"� ह/ ( � ....(������)...�� �>O ��.�	 � �� �>O ��.�	 �...(������)... �� �/0 
���� � ... (������)... �� �
'� �� �>O ��.�	 � ...(������)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, the question is related to poll- 
related violence. In Andhra Pradesh, till now, 30 murders have taken place. 
Fifteen Telugu Desam Party leaders have been physically decimated. Out 
of vengefulness, political vendetta, every day murders are taking place in 
Andhra Pradesh. Hundred villages have been affected. (Interruptions).... 

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, ...(Interruptions)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: What is this? (Interruptions)... Let 
me say it. (Interruptions)... A related question has come ....(Interruptions)... 

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: What is happening in Anantpur? What 
is happening in the entire Andhra Pradesh? ...(Interruptions)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: You want to murder 

...(Interruptions).... 

�� �����	 : �� ��'	 ����� � ���	  ��� 2�' 
�� ह> ? ...(������)... �� 
���� � �� ���� ...(������)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: They have been given the mandate 
to rule the people, not to murder the people. ...(Interruptions)... Sir, every 
day murders are taking place. Some criminal, tainted, persons were 
inducted into the Cabinet of Andhra Pradesh. ...(Interruptions)... 

*Not recorded. 
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 �� �����	 : �� �>O ��.�	  � �� �>O ��.�	 �..... (������)...
�''�� 
����2!, �	� ��� ��� �....(������)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: They are encouraging, the 
Government is encouraging, murder of the people belonging to the Telugu 
Desam Party and they are destroying their properties. ...(Interruptions)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mananiya Sadasyaji, please take your seat. 
...(Interruptions)... Please take your seat. ...(Interruptions)... Please take 
your seats. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH. They are indulging in arson. 
(Interruptions). We request the Government to come to the rescue of 
the Telugu Desam Party because we are being threatened physically in 
Andhra Pradesh. (Interruptions)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please take your seats. ...(Interruptions)... Please 

take your seats, Y�
�" �'.��. �;2b �.....(������)... �� �>�O�	 � �� �>�O�	 � 
�� �>O ��.�	 � ...(������) �� �>O ��.�	 �...(������)... Next question. 

(Interruptions)... 

SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Sir, let the Minister reply. 

...(Interruptions)... 
 
 �� ���� ��8�
 :* 
 

 �� �����	 : ���D �� ���� �	'� 1��ह� � ...(������).. �� �
'� � 
$ 
�"�'� 1�ह"� ह/ ( �� ���D �	  ���� ...(������)... �� 
	��  �;' ���� � 
...(������)... ���� ह�X� 
� 'हJ 1	2� �...(������)... �/��	 
>`��  �� ह$� 
...(������)... 
$'	 ����  %&' �/0'	 �� M';
�" ��, ?��� ��'	 �
��/� ����� 
...(������)... ��'	 ?� M';
�" �� �
��/� ���� �  ...(������)... 

 
SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Sir, let the hon. Minister 

reply. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir,we have given a representation to 
the hon. Prime Minister and he visited Andhra Pradesh. Till now, no concrete 
action has been taken. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Sir, let the hon. Minister 

reply. (Interruptions)... 

*Not recorded. 
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DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: The Prime Minister has expressed 
himself when he visited Hyderabad. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, let him give an 
assurance to the House. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Sir, it should be realised by the hon. 
Member that when the elections took place, they were in power. 
(Interruptions)...it was their responsibility to see that such incidents did 
not take place. They are blaming others who were not in power at that 
time. (Interruptions)... Since the time they were in power, they did not 
take care of it. (Interruptions)... 

�� ����	 : �� M�	 	 ���� � ...(������)... �� �
'� �� �>O ��.�	 � 
...(������)...Let me say something. (Interruptions)... Please take your 

seats. (Interruptions)... Please take your seats. (Interruptions)... �� 
	�� 
�;' ���� � ��� �	� ��� ��� � ...(������)... 

SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: He is raising the issue of post-poll violence. 
(Interruptions)... How is he saying it is not post-poll violence? 
(Interruptions)... 
 
 #�. ��
 �� ��'��� : ��� 1;'��� 8ह�� �	  ���	 
	 ह> � ���� �� ������ �	  
���	 
� 'हJ ह> � ...(������)... 
 
 �� ���9 ��
�� : ����� 
� 6�� ह;�, �ह �"�.� � ...(������)...3000 
����'� '	 �;��.L ���� �� �?��� ��" ���� � ...(������)... ?��� ��5 ��" 'ह� 
�� �ह	 ह�� ...(������)... ?��� ��" ���� � ...(������)... 

 '�. $��� ��. ����! 
�� : ���� 
�/
 'हJ  ह> �� �ह�( 6�� ह� �ह� ह> � 
...(������)... �� �� ��� �ह�( �.� � ...(������)... �� �� ��� �(� %�	@ ����� 
���� � ...(������)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: There is a threat to the life of our 
leader, Shri Chandrababu Naidu. (Interruptions).. There is a threat to the 
life of our leader. (Interruptions)... 

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, let the Minister 
assure the House...(Interruptions)... 
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�� �����	 : 
	�� ��" �;�'� � �
�'��� ��ह� �� �ह	 �	, ��'	 ��'	 'हJ 
���� ...(������)... What can I do for it ? ...(������)... 
 

�� ��.��. $ह�������!  : ���� �� ������ �� ��" ह� �ह� ह> � ...(������)... 
 

�� �����	 : "� �� 6�	&1' �� 	"	 � ...(������)... 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, let there be a discussion on this 
subject. 

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, let there be a 
discussion in the House on this subject. {Interruptions)... 

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Sir, kindly go through these papers. 
{Interruptions)... A  direction should go from the Chair to the Government. 
{Interruptions)... These are facts. A memorandum was also submitted to 
the Prime Minister. The Prime Minister has seen this memorandum. 
{Interruptions)... He has also expressed concern about it. Sir, kindly go 
through it and then give direction to the Government that every Telugu 
Desam Party leader and worker should be protected. (Interruptions)... 

�� �����	 : �� .'�� �G�� �	 ����� � 

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: There should be a Half-an-Hour Discussion 
on the subject. {Interruptions). 

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Let there be a half-an-Hour Discussion 
on the subject. 

DR. ALLADI P. RAJKUMAR: Sir, let there be a half-an-Hour Discussion 
on this subject. (Interruptions). 
 

�� �����	 : O�� ह> � 
$  �	� /(2� � ...(������)... 

�� ���9 ��
�� : ह�
 �
�'��� ��ह� '	 �ह� ���� ���� ह>  � �� �ह ह;�, "� 
?'��  ����� �� �...(������)... �� L� �� �	  ��(1 �� �	  ��� �� 
� 6�� ह;� ? 
...(������)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over. 
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